

June 28, 2023

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street, SE, Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301-3398

RE: Advice No. 2023-003-PL for Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price List

Dear Commissioners:

Attached for electronic filing are the following revisions to the Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price List, submitted with a proposed effective date of July 1, 2023:

Section	<u>Page</u>
5	4th Revised Sheet 173
5	2nd Revised Sheet 175
5	1st Revised Sheet 176
5	1st Revised Sheet 177

This filing grandfathers three, four and five year term plans for CenturyLink Line Volume Plan effective July 1, 2023.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Robin Crichton

Robyn Crichton

cc: Mr. Peter Gose

OR2023-08

ROBYN CRICHTON Government Operations Director robyn.m.crichton@lumen.com voice: (913) 884-1131 LUMEN - 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 5 4th Revised Sheet 173 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 173

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS

5.11.1 LINE VOLUME PLAN

A. Description

- 1. Line Volume Plan is available to business customers subscribing to 10 or more basic business lines or qualifying packages. A customer may have up to a maximum of 3,000 participating lines across the Qwest 14 state region. Line Volume Plan is offered as a tiered plan with each tier having a Minimum Line Requirement.
- 2. Line Volume Plan may be offered to new business customers or those who are contemplating establishing service with another telecommunications service provider or, business customers currently receiving their service from another telecommunications service provider.
- 3. Line Volume Plan defines qualifying products as the following:
 - Flat Rate Business Lines (1FB) with Hunting[1]
 - *QWEST CHOICE* Business (PGOQL)[2]
 - QWEST CHOICE Business Plus (PGOQM)[2]
 - QWEST CHOICE Business Add-A-Line (PGOQN)[2]
 - *QWEST CHOICE* Business Prime (PGOQT)[2]
- B. Terms and Conditions
 - 1. Customers subscribing to Line Volume Plan receive discounted rates specified in 5.11.1.C., following. All terms and conditions for qualifying products and services as specified elsewhere apply. The Company may withdraw this offering to customers at any time with appropriate notice.
 - 2. All access lines must be associated with the same customer. The Company may, at its discretion, provide this plan to Affiliates or Franchisees of the customer. An Affiliate or Franchisee is an entity whose operation of business is substantially associated with the customer's name, mark, or commercial symbol.
 - 3. The discount level for Line Volume Plan is based on line volume and a contract term of **2 years [3]**. A customer may not have more than one Line Volume Plan.
- [1] Found in 5.2.4 of the Exchange and Network Services Tariff No. 33

[2] Found in 5.9.1 of this Price List.

[3] Effective July 1, 2023, 3, 4, and 5 year terms are no longer available to new (N) customers. Customers under an existing 3, 4 or 5 year term commitment are grandfathered until the expiration date of their current term plan, after which they may enroll in a two-year term agreement at the price listed rates then in effect. Otherwise, rates previously discounted under the grandfathered term plan will revert to month-to-month rates in effect for the services provided. (N)

Transmittal No. 2023-003PL

Effective: July 1, 2023

(C)

PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 5 2nd Revised Sheet 175 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 175

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS5.11.1 LINE VOLUME PLAN (Cont'd)

C. Rates and Charges

- 1. Where applicable, incremental charges as specified in 5.1 of the Exchange and Network Services Tariff apply and will not be discounted.
- 2. Customers will not incur nonrecurring charges when switching existing basic business line service to Line Volume Plan.
- 3. Nonrecurring charges will apply as specified in 5.2.4 of the Exchange and Network Services Tariff. Nonrecurring charges may be waived for new or existing business customers who move services from another telecommunications service provider to lines and packages under the Line Volume Plan.
- 4. Qualifying products may be aggregated across Qwest's 14 state region to determine the discount level. Line Volume Plan will be provided at the following stabilized rates. These rates will be derived by applying discounts to current monthly rates for the qualifying products and will be adjusted to remain unchanged if the qualifying product rates change.
 - a. Flat Rate Business Service (1FB)[1]

	MONTHLY Rates[2]		
	2 YEAR	3-5 YEAR[3]	(C)
 Number of lines 10 - 49 50 - 499 500 - 999 1000 - 3000 	\$25.99 24.99 23.99 22.99	\$23.99 22.99 21.99 20.99	

- [1] The monthly discount level applies to the rates for the Business Individual Flat Rate Line as specified in 5.2.4, of the Exchange and Network Services Tariff. Hunting may be provided at no additional charge.
- [2] The discounted monthly rates shown above apply per line.
- [3] Effective July 1, 2023, 3, 4, and 5 year terms are no longer available to new customers. Customers under an existing 3, 4 or 5 year term commitment are grandfathered until the expiration date of their current term plan, after which they may enroll in a two-year term agreement at the price listed rates then in effect. Otherwise, rates previously discounted under the grandfathered term plan will revert to month-to-month rates in effect for the services provided. (N)

Transmittal No. 2023-003PL

Effective: July 1, 2023

NOTICE THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. OR2023-08

PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION SECTION 5 1st Revised Sheet 176 Cancels Original Sheet 176

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS

5.11.1 LINE VOLUME PLAN

C.4. (Cont'd)

b. QWEST CHOICE Business

	MONTHLY Rates[1]		
	2 YEAR	3-5 YEAR[2]	(C)
Number of lines			
- 10 - 49	\$29.99	\$26.99	
- 50 - 499	28.99	25.99	
- 500 - 999	27.99	24.99	
- 1000 - 3000	26.99	23.99	

c. *QWEST CHOICE* Business Plus

	MONTHLY Rates[1]		
	2 YEAR	3-5 YEAR[2]	(C)
 Number of lines 10 - 49 50 - 499 	\$30.99 29.99	\$27.99 26.99	
- 500 - 999 - 1000 - 3000	28.99 27.99	25.99 24.99	

- [1] The discounted monthly rates shown above apply per line.
- [2] Effective July 1, 2023, 3, 4, and 5 year terms are no longer available to new (N) customers. Customers under an existing 3, 4 or 5 year term commitment are grandfathered until the expiration date of their current term plan, after which they may enroll in a two-year term agreement at the price listed rates then in effect. Otherwise, rates previously discounted under the grandfathered term plan will revert to month-to-month rates in effect for the services provided. (N)

Transmittal No. 2023-003PL

Effective: July 1, 2023

PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION SECTION 5 1st Revised Sheet 177 Cancels Original Sheet 177

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS 5.11.1 LINE VOLUME PLAN

C.4. (Cont'd)

d. Add-A-Line

	MONTHLY Rates[1]		
	2 YEAR	3-5 YEAR[2]	(C)
• Number of lines			
- 10 - 49	\$26.99	\$24.99	
- 50 - 499	25.99	23.99	
- 500 - 999	24.99	22.99	
- 1000 - 3000	23.99	21.99	

e. QWEST CHOICE Business Prime

	MONTHLY Rates[1]		
	2 YEAR	3-5 YEAR[2]	(C)
Number of lines			
- 10 - 49	\$28.99	\$25.99	
- 50 - 499	27.99	24.99	
- 500 - 999	26.99	23.99	
- 1000 - 3000	25.99	22.99	

- [1] The discounted monthly rates shown above apply per line.
- [2] Effective July 1, 2023, 3, 4, and 5 year terms are no longer available to new customers. Customers under an existing 3, 4 or 5 year term commitment are grandfathered until the expiration date of their current term plan, after which they may enroll in a two-year term agreement at the price listed rates then in effect. Otherwise, rates previously discounted under the grandfathered term plan will revert to month-to-month rates in effect for the services provided.

Transmittal No. 2023-003PL

Effective: July 1, 2023

NOTICE THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. OR2023-08